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SYSTEM CLOCK INPUT

REFERENCE INPUTS

3 8

<DESIGN_VIEW>

          : NA
Product(s): AD9546
HW TYPE   : Customer Evaluation Z

1:1

B02_051441

P ROBINSON

DNI

12PF

142-0701-201

142-0701-201

52
ME

GH
Z

49
.9

49
.9

0.1UF

0

DN
I

49
.9

142-0701-201

6.2PF

6.2PF

0

142-0701-201

49
.9

0.1UF

0

DNI

49
.9

0.1UF

DNI
0

DNI

142-0701-201

0.1UF
DNI

C307

R3
07

R306J305

C305

C304

R309

R308

Y3
01

C306

C301

C302

R3
02

R3
01

C303

R305

R3
04

R3
03

J301

J302

J303

J304

XO_P

REF_B_N/BB_P

REF_B_P

REF_A_N/AA_P

REF_A_P

XO_N

5432

1

3
1

4
2

5432

1

5432

1

5432

1

5432

1

G
ND

D

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF ANALOG DEVICES INC.

IN PART, OR USED IN FURNISHING INFORMATION TO OTHERS,

OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS

THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN HEREON MAY BE PROTECTED BY PATENTS

A
C

IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR
DRAWING NO.

2

SCALE

DDD
SIZE

D

REV

SHEET

1

1

A

234

35

8

D

7

678

A

B

C C

D

5

4

APPROVED

B

6

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

OF

OL G
E

OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY OWNED ANALOG DEVICES.

E
AN

V

OF ANALOG DEVICES.

SCHEMATIC

S

PTD ENGINEER

DESIGN VIEW

REV DATE



OUT1BN

OUT1BP

OUT1AN

OUT1AP
OUT0AP

SHARE PADS

OUT0AN

SHARE PADS

SHARE PADS

SHARE PADS

SHARE PADS

OUT0BPSHARE PADS

SHARE PADS

OUT0CN

OUT0CP

SHARE PADS

SHARE PADS

SHARE PADS

OUT0BN

CHANNEL OUTPUTS

4 8

<DESIGN_VIEW>

          : NA
Product(s): AD9546
HW TYPE   : Customer Evaluation Z

1:1

B02_051441

P ROBINSON

0.1UF

0.1UF

0.1UF

0.1UF

0.1UF

0.1UF

0.1UF

0.1UF

0.1UF

0.1UF

142-0701-851

142-0701-851
DN
I

49
.9

49
.9

DN
I

142-0701-851

49
.9

DN
I

142-0701-851

49
.9

49
.9

49
.9

DN
I

142-0701-851

DN
I

49
.9

49
.9

49
.9

DN
I

49
.9

142-0701-851

DN
I

49
.9

49
.9

142-0701-851

49
.9

142-0701-851

49
.9

49
.9

DN
I

49
.9

49
.9

49
.9

142-0701-851

142-0701-851

DN
I

49
.9

DN
I

49
.9

R4
20

R4
19

C410 J410

R4
18

R4
17

C409 J409

R4
16

R4
15

C408 J408

R4
14

R4
13

C407 J407

R4
12

R4
09

C406

C405

J406

J405

R4
11

R4
10

R4
08

C404

R4
06

R4
05

C403 J403

J404

R4
07

R4
04

R4
03

R4
02

J402

J401

R4
01

C401

C402

OUT_1B_N

OUT_1B_P

OUT_1A_N

OUT_1A_P

OUT_0C_N

OUT_0C_P

OUT_0B_N

OUT_0B_P

OUT_0A_N

OUT_0A_P

VDD_DUT

VDD_DUT VDD_DUT

VDD_DUT

VDD_DUT

VDD_DUTVDD_DUT

VDD_DUT

VDD_DUT

VDD_DUT

5 4 3 2

1

5 4 3 2

1

5 4 3 2

1

5 4 3 2

1

5 4 3 2

1

5 4 3 2

1

5 4 3 2

1

5 4 3 2

1

5 4 3 2

1

5 4 3 2

1

D

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF ANALOG DEVICES INC.

IN PART, OR USED IN FURNISHING INFORMATION TO OTHERS,

OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS

THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN HEREON MAY BE PROTECTED BY PATENTS

A
C

IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR
DRAWING NO.

2

SCALE

DDD
SIZE

D

REV

SHEET

1

1

A

234

35

8

D

7

678

A

B

C C

D

5

4

APPROVED

B

6

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

OF

OL G
E

OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY OWNED ANALOG DEVICES.

E
AN

V

OF ANALOG DEVICES.

SCHEMATIC

S

PTD ENGINEER

DESIGN VIEW

REV DATE



SERIAL COMM SECTION

3.3V

BOARD ADDRESS HEADER

SHARE PADS

CLK SELECT: SELECTS I2C OR SPI

SDO SELECT: SELECTS SDO OR M5

SHARE PADS

USB CHIP

USB CHIP

MAX
3.3V

PROP DELAY

4.9NS

9.6NS
MAX

1.8V

7.6NS1NS
MIN MAX

0.9NS
MIN

0.7NS2NS

PROP DELAY

19.5NS

5.8NS
MAXMINMAX

SHARE PADS

DATA SELECT: SELECTS I2C OR SPI

SHARE PADS

CSB SELECT: SELECTS CSB OR M6

USB CONNECTOR

WRITE PROTECT

PI EEPROM
I2C ADDRESS = 0X50

EE
PR

OM
 E

NA

WRITE PROTECT

MIN

PROP DELAY
1.8V 3.3V

MINMAX
1.8V

0.7NS8.3NS
MIN

1.7NS

CYUSB EEPROM
I2C ADDRESS = 0X51

5 8

<DESIGN_VIEW>

          : NA
Product(s): AD9546
HW TYPE   : Customer Evaluation Z

1:1

B02_051441

P ROBINSON

3K

TST-105-01-G-D

DNI

DNI

TST-105-01-G-D

SN74LVC2T45QDCURQ1

TSW-105-08-G-T

SN74LVC1T45DBVT

0.1UF

TSW-105-08-G-D

SML-LX1206IW-TR

10K

10K

10K

10K

10K

10K

TSW-105-08-G-T

SSW-120-02-G-D

0.1UF

TXB0101DCKR

TSW-102-08-G-S

0.1UF

750

SN74LVC541APW

3.9K

TSW-103-08-G-T

2.
2K

DNI
0.1UF

TSW-102-08-G-S

DNI

CY7C68013A-56PVXC

SSW-120-02-G-D

0

0.1UF

TCA9406DCUR

3K

DNI

SN74LVC1T45DBVT

2.
2U

F

0.1UF

0.1UF

DNI

TSW-102-08-G-S

3.9K

12PF

0.1UF

TS
W-

10
2-

08
-G

-S

TSW-102-08-G-S

0.1UF

1.1K

24LC128-I/SN

24LC128-I/SN

0.0047UF

0.1UF

1MEG

0

0

0

0 DNI

0

0 0 DNI

0

CY7C68013A-56PVXC

0.1UF

0.1UF

8.06K

0

2.
2K

2.
2K

100K

12PF

100K

1UF

10UF

TSW-102-08-G-S

1.1K

0
DNI

DNI

0.1UF
SML-LX1206IW-TR

4-1734376-8

300

24
.0

00
ME

GH
Z0.
1U

F

P510

P510

P511

R528

R527

R526

R525

R524

R523 P509

P508P507

R544

R543

P505

P504

U508

P5
06C519

R545

P503 P503

R522

R520 R521

R519R518

R516 R517

R515R514

C517 C518

U507

U506

C516

R5
13

R5
12

R5
10

R5
11C515

U501

C510

C509

C511

R508

R5
07

C508

C514

U502

U504

C513

U500
R5

03

P512

R509

DS501

C512
C503

P500

R505

R502

DS500

U505

C506

C507

Y5
00

C5
05

C5
04

U500

P5
02

R506

P5
01

R500C500

R5
04

R501C501

U503

C502

SDIO_USB

CSB_USB
SCLK_USB
SDO_USB
SDA_USB
SCL_USB

MP0_USB

3.3V

SDO_M5_DUT

AD9546_SDIO_MOSI
SCLK_USB_INT

AD9546_M2
AD9546_M3

EEPROM_WP
AD9546_CSB_CE0

EEPROM_SCL

VDD_MPIN

SDA_USB

USB_STATUS_U

3.
3V

SCLK_U

AD9546_M4

AD9546_M0

AD9546_M1

AD9546_M2

AD9546_M3

AD9546_M4AD9546_RESETB

AD9546_CSB_CE0

AD9546_SDO_MISO

AD9546_SCLK

AD9546_SCLK
AD9546_SDO_MISO
AD9546_SDIO_MOSI

AD9546_M0
AD9546_M1

AD9546_RESETB

BD_ID_0

SDA_USB

3.3V

RESETB_INT

RESETB_USB

CS
B_
M6
_D
UT

RE
SE
TB
_D
UT

VDD_MPIN

SCL_INT
SDA_INT

SD
IO
_S
DA
_D
UT

SC
LK
_S
CL
_D
UT

SD
O_
M5
_D
UT

MP3_USB_INT

MP4_USB

RESETB_INT

SDO_USB

3.3V

SCLK_USB_INT

SDO_USB_INT

3.3V

EEPROM_SCL

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V
EEPROM_SCL
EEPROM_WP

MP0_USB_INT
MP1_USB_INT
MP2_USB_INT

MP4_USB_INT

USB_STATUS_USB

RESETB_USB_INT
CSB_USB_INT

SCLK_USB

EEPROM_SDA

EEPROM_SDA

SDA_USB

SCL_USB

SCL_USB
3.3V

3.3V
3.3V

SCLK_U

CSB_U

SDIO_USB_INT
CSB_USB

CSB_INT

SDO_INT

RESETB_DUT

M6_INT

M5_INT

SDIO_INT

SCLK_INT SCL_INT

SDA_INT

SCLK_SCL_DUT

CSB_M6_DUT

SDIO_SDA_DUT

SDO_INT

3.3V

RESETB_USB

SCL_USB

VDD_MPIN

3.3V

CSB_INT
SCLK_INT

3.3V

SDIO_USB SDIO_INT

VDD_MPIN

3.3V

USB_STATUS_USB

RESETB_U

3.3V

D-
D+

SCL_USB
SDA_USB

3.3V

3.
3V

3.3V

CSB_U

MP6_USB
MP5_USB

RESETB_U

D+
D-VBUS

3.3V

USB_STATUS_U

SCLK_USB

SDIO_USB
SDIO_USB_INT

CSB_USB
CSB_USB_INT

RESETB_USB

MP0_USB_INT

MP1_USB
MP1_USB_INT

MP2_USB
MP2_USB_INT

MP3_USB

MP4_USB_INT

VDD_MPIN

SDO_USB_INT
SDO_USB

RESETB_USB_INT

BD_ID_0

BD_ID_1

BD_ID_1

EEPROM_SDA

BD_ID_2

BD_ID_2

MP3_USB_INT

9
7
5
3
1

10
8
6
4
2

2
1

9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

2
1

2
1

7

4

8

5
6

3
2
1

21

39
37
35
33
31
29
27
25
23
21
19
17
15
13
11
9
7
5
3
1

40
38
36
34
32
30
28
26
24
22
20
18
16
14
12
10
8
6
4
2

61

2

5

43

7 3

1 4
8 5

6

2

6 1

5

2

4 3

81

4

5
6
7

3
2

61

2

5

43

3
2
1
56
55
54
53
52
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
47
46
45
44
43
42
41
40

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

A

C

65
4 3

21

A

C

2
1

11
12

51

50393424186

23
22

49

21
9
8 20

4835331917 74

15
16

38
37
36

5

1410
13

21

21

7

4

8

5
6

3
2
1

VCCB
OE

B A
GND

VCCA

VCCB

DIR
A2
A1

GND

B2
B1

VCCA

VCCBVCCA

DIR

A B

GND

PA7/FLAGD/SLCS*

PA1/INT1*
PA0/INT0*

PB6/FD6

PB2/FD2

PD7/FD15
PD6/FD14
PD5/FD13
PD4/FD12
PD3/FD11

PD0/FD8

PB5/FD5
PB4/FD4

PB3/TXD1/FD3

PB1/FD1
PB0/FD0

PA5/FIFOADR1

PA3/WU2
PA2/SLOE

PB7/FD7

PD1/FD9
PD2/FD10

PA6/PKTEND

PA4/FIFOADR0

SCLA1
A2

A0 WP

SDA
VSS

VCC

EN2_NEN1_N
O7
O6
O5
O4
O3
O2
O1
O0

I7
I6
I5
I4
I3
I2
I1
I0

GNDVCC

AGND GND

RESET*

AVCC

IFCLK/T0OUT
CLKOUT/T1OUT

XTALOUT

XTALIN

DMINUS
DPLUS

RDY0/SLRD
RDY1/SLWR CTL0/FLAGA

CTL1/FLAGB
CTL2/FLAGC

RESERVED

WAKEUP

SCL
SDA

VCC

SCLA1
A2

A0 WP

SDA
VSS

VCC

VCCBVCCA

DIR

A B

GND

VCCB

SDA_B SDA_A
SCL_B

VCCA

SCL_A
OE

GND

D

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF ANALOG DEVICES INC.

IN PART, OR USED IN FURNISHING INFORMATION TO OTHERS,

OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS

THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN HEREON MAY BE PROTECTED BY PATENTS

A
C

IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR
DRAWING NO.

2

SCALE

DDD
SIZE

D

REV

SHEET

1

1

A

234

35

8

D

7

678

A

B

C C

D

5

4

APPROVED

B

6

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

OF

OL G
E

OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY OWNED ANALOG DEVICES.

E
AN

V

OF ANALOG DEVICES.

SCHEMATIC

S

PTD ENGINEER

DESIGN VIEW

REV DATE



4. OVERALL TRACE LENGTH MATCHING OF LESS THAN 1 MIL:

DUT SIDE

SHARE PAD

USB SIDE

USB SIDE

DUT SIDE

MPIN SECTION

1. PLACE R623,R628, R633, R638, R643, R648,R653 BELOW J601, J602,

J603, J604, J605, J607 RESPECTIVELY TO PREVENT/MINIMIZE STUBS

2. MATCH TRACES M0_MATCH, M1_MATCH, M2_MATCH, M5_MATCH

WITH A LENGTH DIFFERENCE MUCH LESS THAN 1MIL

3. MATCH TRACES MP0_DUT, MP1_DUT, MP2_DUT, MP5_DUT

WITH A LENGTH DIFFERENCE MUCH LESS THAN 1MIL

M0_MATCH + MP0_DUT = M1_MATCH + MP1_DUT = M2_MATCH + MP2_DUT = M5_MATCH + MP5_DUT
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